Research and development costs charged to income for the fi scal years ended December 31, 2013 and March

31, 2013 are ¥8,777 million and ¥8,798 million, respectively.

Note 16:

Research and
Development
Costs

(1) Finance leases that do not transfer ownership of the leased property to the lessee

As described in Note 2, leased assets related to fi nance leases that do not transfer ownership of the leased

property to the lessee are depreciated on a straight-line basis, with the lease periods used as their useful lives

and no residual value. The accounting treatment for fi nance leases that do not transfer ownership of the

leased property to the lessee which took place before March 31, 2008 continues to be accounted for as op-

erating leases under the accounting standard in Japan. Lease payments under the above leases for the fi scal

years ended December 31, 2013 and March 31, 2013 are ¥85 million and ¥366 million, respectively.

 Pro forma information for such fi nance leases for the fi scal years ended December 31, 2013 and March 31,

2013 is as follows:
Millions of yen

Dec. 2013
Machinery,

equipment and
vehicles

Tools, furniture
and fi xtures Total

Balances at year end:

 Acquisition cost ¥  551 ¥  36 ¥  587

 Accumulated depreciation (477) (30) (507)

 Net leased property ¥  74 ¥  6 ¥  80

Millions of yen
Mar. 2013

Machinery,
equipment and

vehicles
Tools, furniture

and fi xtures Total

Balances at year end:

 Acquisition cost ¥  1,408 ¥  46 ¥  1,454

 Accumulated depreciation (1,221) (37) (1,258)

 Net leased property ¥  187 ¥  9 ¥  196

Note: In addition, there is an accumulated impairment loss of ¥186 million related to “Machinery, equipment and vehicles.”

Millions of yen
Dec. 2013 Mar. 2013

Present value of future minimum lease payments:

 Due within one year ¥ 85 ¥168

 Due after one year 27 75

 Total ¥112 ¥243

Millions of yen
Dec. 2013 Mar. 2013

Present balance of allowance for impairment loss on leased property ¥— ¥30

Millions of yen
Dec. 2013 Mar. 2013

 Depreciation expense ¥76 ¥334

 Interest expense 4 12

 Reversal of allowance for impairment loss on leased property 30 52

 In estimating the above summarized pro forma lease information, depreciation is computed by the straight-